

No. 10-3836

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

US AIRWAYS, INC., in its capacity as Fiduciary and Plan Administrator of the
US Airways, Inc. Employee Benefits Plan,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES E. MCCUTCHEN, and ROSEN LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:08-cv-1593

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Matthew W.H. Wessler
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600

Neil R. Rosen
Paul A. Hilko
ROSEN LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.
200 The Frick Building
437 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-4200

Leslie A. Brueckner
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
INTRODUCTION	1
I. US AIRWAYS’ CATEGORICAL “ENFORCE-THE-PLAN” APPROACH CONTRADICTS THE CORE HOLDING IN <i>SEREBOFF</i>	2
A. <i>Sereboff</i> Produced a Dramatic Change in the Law By Clarifying that ERISA Reimbursement Claims Are Subject to Principles of Equity	2
B. US Airways Improperly Interprets <i>Sereboff</i> as Holding that ERISA Reimbursement Claims are Governed by Rules of Contract Law.	3
C. US Airways Misreads <i>Sereboff</i> as Holding that “Equitable Liens by Agreement” Must be Enforced According to Their Terms.	7
D. US Airways Misinterprets <i>Sereboff</i> as Holding that Principles of Equity are “Beside the Point” in an ERISA Reimbursement Action	9
E. US Airways Relies on Case Law that Has Been Rendered Moot by <i>Sereboff</i>	11
II. US AIRWAYS’ CATEGORICAL “ENFORCE-THE-PLAN” APPROACH ALSO CONTRADICTS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 502(A)(3)	16
III. US AIRWAYS’ CATEGORICAL “ENFORCE-THE-PLAN” APPROACH CONTRADICTS ERISA’S BASIC PURPOSES	19
IV. PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF THE PROPORTIONALITY APPROACH ADVOCATED BY APPELLANTS	21
V. US AIRWAYS’ APPROACH IS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Gov't Emp. Ins. Co.</i> , 383 N.Y.S.2d 319 (N.Y.A.D. 1976)	24
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.' Health and Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Aetna Life & Cas. Co. v. Nelson</i> , 492 N.E.2d 386 (N.Y. 1986)	22
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	11, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bill Gray Enters. v. Gourley</i> , 248 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	20
<i>Bollman Hat Co. v. Root</i> , 112 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1997).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279, 291 (2002).....	16
<i>Franks v. Bowman Trans. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	17
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	passim
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010)	23, 25
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997)	13
<i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Ass'n</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (U.S. 1973)	17
<i>Longaberger v. Kolt</i> , 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Maxwell v. Allstate Ins. Cos.</i> , 728 P.2d 812 (Nev. 1986).....	26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	16, 17

<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008)	28
<i>Ryan by Capria-Ryan v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996) ...	3, 13, 14
<i>Scalea v. Scalea’s Airport Service, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 500 (3d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	16
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	passim
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	19, 20
<i>Willard v. Tayloe</i> , 75 U.S. 557 (1869)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs. Health and Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Werner v. Latham</i> , 752 A.2d 832 (N.J. App. Div. 2000)	22
<i>Zurich Amer. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15,17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 4 (2d ed. 1993)	9, 19
1 G. Palmer, <i>Law of Restitution</i> § 1.3	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	18
Brendan S. Maher & Radha A. Pathak, <i>Understanding and Problematizing Contractual Tort Subrogation</i> , 40 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 49 (2008).....	21, 25, 26
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> supporting Respondent, <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (U.S. Feb. 23. 2006).....	18
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Scope and Significance of Restitution</i> , 67 Texas L. Rev. 1277 (1989).....	9
<i>Restatement of Restitution</i> § 160.....	9
